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Tug Samson Mariner Grounding Ketchikan  
 

SITREP #:  1st and Final  
 
SPILL #:  17119904601 
 
TIME/DATE OF DISTRIBUTION:  3:30 p.m. February 16, 2017  
 
POTENTIAL RESPONSIBLE PARTY (PRP):  Samson Tug & Barge Inc.  
 
INCIDENT LOCATION:  Tongass Narrows, in the vicinity of Rosa Reef at 55.411667, -131.803333 
 
TIME/DATE OF SPILL:   The tug Samson Mariner grounded on February 15, 2017 just before 7:00 p.m. 
 
HOW/WHEN SPILL WAS DISCOVERED AND REPORTED:  The United States Coast Guard (USCG) Sector Juneau 
Command Center received a radio call at 18:58 p.m. from the tug Samson Mariner reporting the incident.  
Samson Tug and Barge also reported the incident to ADEC at 7:19 p.m. 
 
TYPE/AMOUNT OF PRODUCT SPILLED:  Following tank soundings made once the tug was safely secured in Ward 
Cove, Samson Tug & Barge Inc. estimated that 1,100 gallons diesel was unaccounted for in the number 2 port 
fuel tank.  An undetermined volume was contained by sorbent boom, but it is estimated that 600-700 gallons 
released into the environment. There was an estimated 30,000 gallons onboard the tug and 40,000 gallons on 
the barge Saint Elias that was under tow.       
 
CAUSE OF SPILL: The tug Samson Mariner ran aground and had a breach of the number 2 port fuel tank through 
a 1-2 inch gash in the hull. Samson Tug & Barge Inc. reported that the tank contained approximately 5,000 
gallons of diesel. 
 
SOURCE CONTROL:  Alaska Commercial Divers Inc. applied a patch to the breached hull around 10:05 p.m.       
 
RESPONSE ACTION:  The crew of the tug Samson Mariner immediately deployed sorbent boom after the 
grounding.   The barge Saint Elias was towed to Ward Cove and secured. South East Petroleum Response 
Organization (SEAPRO) responded on scene last night and deployed containment boom around the tug..   Last 
night a Unified Command was formed with ADEC, USCG, and Samson Tug & Barge Inc. to manage the incident 
response. Early this morning the tug Samson Mariner was refloated, towed, and secured with the barge in Ward 
Cove.  Both vessels were encircled with 1,000 feet of containment boom by SEAPRO. The USCG conducted aerial 
assessments of the sheen in the Tongass Narrows. The NOAA Scientific Support Coordinator made a fate and 
effects and trajectory assessment. The assessment states that if the wind picks up as forecasted this afternoon, 
we expect the sheen to break up relatively rapidly, with scattered sheens potentially still visible under the low 
wind conditions forecast for tomorrow. Light refined products, such as diesel (or Fuel Oil No.2), typically have 
very high evaporation and dispersion rates and do not tend to create persistent slicks. 
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RESOURCES AT RISK OR AFFECTED:  There have been no confirmed reports of impacted fish or wildlife in the 
area.  As of 11:00 a.m. a petroleum sheen extends approximately 3 miles beginning at the incident location to 
the north end of Pennock Island. The sheen is approximately 200 yards wide at the leading edge.  

FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  SEAPRO continues to assess the petroleum sheen in the Tongass 
Narrows to determine the feasibility of recovery.  SEAPRO continues to monitor the tug Samson Mariner and the 
barge Saint Elias in Ward Cove and maintain the containment boom.  The Unified Command continues to 
manage the incident. 

WEATHER:  The weather report for Thursday in Ketchikan is partly sunny, with a high near 44. Northwest wind 
around 15 mph. 

UNIFIED COMMAND AND PERSONNEL:   
Incident Commander: Wally Stilson, Samson Tug & Barge Inc. 

SOSC: Bob Mattson, ADEC  
FOSCR: CDR Mike Kahle, USCG 

TIME/DATE OF THE NEXT REPORT DISTRIBUTION: This is the final situation report. 

Picture of the tug Samson Mariner and the barge Saint Elias moored in Ward Cove taken February 16, 2017. 
Photo courtesy of the USCG.  

AGENCY/STAKEHOLDER NOTIFICATION LIST:  This situation report was distributed to the agencies listed on the 
standard distribution list, which includes the governor’s office, State Emergency Operations Center, U.S. 

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTACT:  David Pikul, Southeast Region Unit Supervisor, 
        ADEC (907)465-5234 

http://dec.alaska.gov/spar/ppr/response/sr_active.htm 

http://dec.alaska.gov/spar/ppr/response/sr_active.htm
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Department of the Interior, National Marine Fisheries Service, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, and other state 
agencies.  This situation report was also distributed to the following agencies and stakeholders: 
 

AGENCY / 
STAKEHOLDER 

NAME SENT VIA ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION 

TELEPHONE FAX 

Samson Tug & Barge 
Inc. Wally Stilson Email wally@samsontug.com  747-8559 747-5370 

Senate Senator Bert Stedman Email senator.bert.stedman@akleg.gov 
 

 
465-3873 
225-8088 

 
 465-3922 
 225-0713 

House  Representative 
Daniel Ortiz 

Email representative.daniel.ortiz 
@akleg.gov 

465-3824 
800-686-3824 

465-3175 

Metlakatla Indian 
Community Albert Smith Email councilchambers@metlakatla.co

m 886-4441 886-4471 

Organized Village of 
Saxman Lee Wallace Fax saxmanira@kpunet.net 247-2502 247-2504 

Ketchikan Indian 
Corporation Irene Dundas Email idundas@kictribe.org 228-4941 225-5224 

Hyder Community 
Assoc. Wes Loe Fax info@steward-hyder.com 250-636-9148 250-636-

2518 
City of Ketchikan Lew Williams III E-mail mayor@city.ketchikan.ak.us 225-3111 225-5075 
Ketchikan Gateway 
Borough David Landis Email davidl@kgbak.us 228-6605 247-6697 

City of Saxman 

Richard Shields, Sr., 
Mayor 
Frank Seludo, City 
Council 

E-mail cityclerksaxman@gmail.com 225-4166 225-6450 

USCG (MSD KTN) LT David Evans Email david.a.evans@uscg.mil 225-4496 225-4499 
USCG (MSD KTN) MSTC Kristin Gray Email Kristin.M.Gray@uscg.mil 225-4470  
USCG (MSD KTN) MST2 Zachary Spence Email Zachary.A.Spence@uscg.mil 225-4496  
USFS - Tongass Env. 
Engineer Michele Marie Parker Email mmparker@fs.fed.us 518-1079 772-5896 

USFS - Ketchikan R.D. Jeff DeFreest Email jdefreest@fs.fed.us 228-4100 225-8738 
ADF&G Ketchikan Scott Walker Email scott.walker@alaska.gov 225-5195  
SEAPRO Dave Owings Email dave@seapro.org 225-7002 225-1117 
SEAPRO Jeff Schultz Email jeff@seapro.org 225-7002 225-1117 

ADH&SS EOC Emergency Operations 
Center Email dhsseoc@alaska.gov 907-903-3721  

ADH&SS Emergency 
Programs Andy Jones Email andy.jones@alaska.gov 907-334-2593  

ADH&SS Response 
Mgr. Heidi Hedberg Email heidi.hedberg@alaska.gov 907-269-5024  

ADF&G Habitat Greg Albrecht Email greg.albrecht@alaska.gov 465-6384  
ADNR SE Region Doug Sanvik Email doug.sanvik@alaska.gov 465-3513  
ADNR SE Region Steve Winker Email steve.winker@alaska.gov 465-3432  
ADNR SHPO Judy Bittner Email judy.bittner@alaska.gov 269-8715 269-8908 
ADNR SHPO Richard Vanderhoek Email richard.vanderhoek@alaska.gov 269-8728  
USCG (Sector JNU) CAPT Shannan Greene Email Shannan.D.Greene@uscg.mil 463-2836  
USCG (Sector JNU) CDR Gina Freeman Email Gina.L.Freeman@uscg.mil 463-2452  
USCG (Sector JNU) CDR Michael Kahle Email Michael.P.Kahle@uscg.mil 463-2475  
USCG (Sector JNU) LT Kate Peet Email Katherine.R.Peet@uscg.mil 463-2479  
USCG (Sector JNU) LTJG Kristen Zelman Email Kristen.e.Zelman@uscg.mil 463-2841  
US EPA Bob Whittier Email Whittier.robert@epa.gov 271-3616 271-3424 
NMFS  Jon Kurland  Email Jon.kurland@noaa.gov 586-7638 586-7012 
NMFS  Sadie Wright Email sadie.wright@noaa.gov 586-7630 586-7012 
NOAA SSC Catherine Berg Email Catherine.berg@noaa.gov 428-4143  
USDOI Phil Johnson Email philip_johnson@ios.doi.gov 271-5011 271-4102 
USDOI Grace Cochon Email grace_cochon@ios.doi.gov 271-5011 271-4102 
USFWS Lori Verbrugge Email Lori_Verbrugge@fws.gov 786-3483 786-3350 
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